SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1316

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to honor Donald Webb on the occasion of his retirement.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly are pleased to recognize a dedicated professional who has been instrumental in expanding access to health care in Middle Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, Donald Webb, chief executive officer (CEO) of Williamson Medical Center, is taking a much-deserved retirement at the close of 2020; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as CEO, Mr. Webb has worked assiduously to keep Williamson Medical Center at the forefront of the healthcare industry by providing its patients with the best possible care; and

WHEREAS, he joined Williamson Medical Center in 1985 as controller and then served as its chief financial officer for sixteen years prior to being appointed CEO in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Webb's extensive background in healthcare management, strategic leadership, and vision have been essential in Williamson Medical Center's progress and growth during a new era of health care that focuses on expanded services and advanced technologies; and

WHEREAS, he was at the helm for the opening of the first dedicated children's pediatric emergency room and inpatient unit and comprehensive state-of-the-art orthopedics facility in Williamson County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Webb has played an integral role in transforming Williamson Medical Center into a regional healthcare leader through bold leadership; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career with Williamson Medical Center, Donald Webb has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues, his staff, and a grateful public as well; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we extend to Donald Webb our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors as we salute his singular career in health care and his devoted service as chief executive officer of Williamson Medical Center.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.